

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>CRLR No.370 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Pankaj Purohit, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Abhishek Verma, Advocate for the revisionist.</p> <p>2. This revision is directed against the judgment and order dated 16.04.2025 passed by the learned Judge, Family Court/Additional Principal Judge, Kashipur, District Udham Singh Nagar in Miscellaneous Criminal Case No.243 of 2024, Smt. Disha Srivastava vs. Sumit Goyal, the learned Trial Court thereby allowing the interim maintenance application filed on behalf of the respondent-wife and awarding a sum of Rs.20,000/- per month as interim maintenance.</p> <p>3. It is contended by learned counsel for the revisionist that during the pendency of application under Section 125 Cr.P.C., the revisionist-husband who was working as Lecturer (Physics) in State of Maharashtra; his services were terminated on the ground that he was in depression and presently, he is staying in Kashipur District with his old aged parents.</p> <p>4. In order to substantiate his submissions, learned counsel for the revisionist-husband has filed a supplementary affidavit stating therein the aforesaid facts of his termination of service as a Lecturer. The documents have also been annexed along with the Criminal Revision i.e. Annexure No.3 (page no.28) wherefrom, it is also reflected that the services of the revisionist-Sumit Goyal have been terminated. It is also submitted by learned counsel for the revisionist that the</p>

revisionist is still in search of some job.

5. Issue notice to the respondent returnable within four weeks. Steps to be taken within three days.

6. List this case on 22.08.2025.

7. Meanwhile, the effect and operation of the impugned judgment and order dated 16.04.2025 passed in Miscellaneous Criminal Case No.243 of 2024 shall remain stayed provided the revisionist-husband continues to pay Rs.10,000/- per month as interim maintenance to the respondent-wife by the 10th of each month. He shall also pay 50% of the arrears of interim maintenance within three months from today.

8. Stay Application (IA No.1 of 2025) stands disposed of accordingly.

(Pankaj Purohit, J.)

15.07.2025

Ravi